

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).4885/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-08-2017 in WPC No. 1002/2016 passed by the Gauhati High Court)

BASIRON BIBI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH I.R. and IA No.51940/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.51944/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.51948/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING and IA No.51946/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

Date : 25-04-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay Hegde, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
Mr. Anas Tanwir, Adv.
Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
Mr. Pranjal Kishor, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Our attention has been drawn to an order dated 17th August, 2017 passed in Rashminara Begum Vs. Union of India & Ors. [SLP(C) No.17062/2017].

The case of Rashminara Begum (supra) has been referred to by the High Court.

Learned counsel for the petitioner says that the case of Rashminara Begum (supra) is perhaps listed in the

first week of May, 2018.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable in two weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Service may also be effected through the Standing Counsel for the State of Assam.

In the meanwhile, the petitioner will appear before the Superintendent of Police (Border), Dhubri on at least two occasions in the period of two weeks.

Tag with Rashminara Begum Vs. Union of India & Ors.
[SLP(C) No.17062/2017].

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(KAILASH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER