

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 19189/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-02-2024 in WP No. 5462/2020 passed by the Gauhati High Court)

SABURA KHATUN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No.230867/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.230870/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 15-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dharendra Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1 Delay condoned.
- 2 Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.
- 3 Pending further orders, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner on the basis of the order of the Foreigners' Tribunal dated 11 December 2019 or the impugned order of the High Court dated 23 February 2024.

- 4 Liberty to serve the Union of India through the Central Agency and the Standing Counsel for the State of Assam, in addition.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR