

ITEM NO.61

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25305/2024

SABURA KHATUN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 09-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Dhirendra Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. P.b.reddy, Adv.
Ms. Shanta Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Raghvendra Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Ankit Agarwal, AOR
Mr. Koustubh Desai, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Shukla, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent No.1 has filed counter affidavit.

Respondent No.2 has failed to file counter affidavit,
despite the grant of last opportunity. Hence, further
opportunity is hereby declined.

contd...

Service is complete on respondent Nos.3 to 13 but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

rd

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar