

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16721/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-04-2025 in WPC No. 787/2017 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

RUKIA BEGUM LASKAR @ RUKIYA BEGUM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

Date : 01-09-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Rai, Adv.
Ms. Gurneet Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Hasan Raza Khan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, learned counsel has brought to our notice the document at page no. 31 of the paper-books.
2. Having perused the matter, we are inclined to issue notice. Let notice be issued to the respondents.
3. In the meantime, operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)