

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.6

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 33003/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-05-2025
in WPC No. 1304/2025 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

SUKURJAN NESSA ALIAS SUKURON NESSA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 245995/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS

IA No. 245996/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 10-10-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. M Shoeb Alam, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR
Ms. Rupali Samuel, Adv.
Mr. M Shaz Khan, Adv.
Mr. Rafid Akhter, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Soni, Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu Tewari, Adv.
Mr. Faizan Ahmed, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Issue notice.
2. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
3. Liberty is also granted to serve the Standing counsel for the Union of India.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)