

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 63162/2025

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 07-08-2025 in WPC No. 488/2023 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

MUSSTT BHANU NESSA @ BHANU NESSA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 34431/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No. 34430/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 10-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR  
Mr. Mustafa Khaddam Hussain, Adv.  
Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.  
Ms. Akanksha Rai, Adv.  
Ms. Gurneet Kaur, Adv.  
Ms. Madiha Pagarkar, Adv.  
Mr. Hasan Raza Khan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Issue notice, returnable on 06.04.2026.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR