

ITEM NO.55

COURT NO.8

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 6414/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-08-2025 in WPC No. 488/2023 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

MUSSTT BHANU NESSA @ BHANU NESSA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 34431/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 34430/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 06-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
Mr. Mustafa Khaddam Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Rai, Adv.
Ms. Gurneet Kaur, Adv.
Ms. Madiha Pagarkar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Anil Kaushik, ASG
Mr. Zoheb Hossian, Adv.
Ms. Medha Pushkarna, Adv.
Mr./Ms. Yogya Rajpurohit, Adv.
Mr. Nischal Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. We are informed that similar petitions like the one under consideration are being heard by a coordinate Bench of this Court presided over by Hon'ble Vikram Nath, J.

2. Subject to obtaining orders from the Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India, this special leave petition may be placed before the same Bench.

(LOKESH ARORA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)