

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 16794/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-04-2024 in WPC No. 3788/2020 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

SARIFUN NESSA @ SARIFAN NESSA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 166045/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 188081/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 22-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR
Ms. Rupali Samuel, Adv.
Mr. Faizan Ahmed, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Soni, Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu Tewari, Adv.
Mr. Shuktiz Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G.
Ms. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.
Ms. Prerna Dhal, Adv.
Ms. Tusharika Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR
Ms. Shreya Kasera, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

The matter is adjourned to enable the Registry to verify whether the order dated 01.04.2026 passed by a coordinate Bench in Civil Appeal No. 2820/2024, titled "*Sabitri Dey @ Swasthi Dey and Ors. vs. Union of India and Ors.*", would have application to this matter. If it is so, the Registry shall take necessary steps pursuant thereto.

Re-list on 06.05.2026.

(BABITA PANDEY)
AR-cum-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)